### 501805738 02/01/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
William Farone	08/30/2006

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gradient Technologies LLC	
Street Address:	6000 Poplar Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Memphis	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38119	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13360416

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (205)488-6545

 Phone:
 205-521-8545

Email: NLANDAU@BABC.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: NICHOLAS J. LANDAU

Address Line 1: 1819 5TH AVENUE NORTH

Address Line 2: BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS, LLP
Address Line 4: BRIMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203-2119

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P105637US02GP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicholas J. Landau, Reg. No. 57120

Total Attachments: 2

source=Faroneassign#page1.tif source=Faroneassign#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 1

PATENT REEL: 027632 FRAME: 0806

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, WILLIAM FARONE, the undersigned inventor (ASSIGNOR), have invented METHOD AND MORPHOLOGICALLY ADAPTABLE APPARATUS FOR ALTERING THE CHARGE DISTRIBUTION UPON LIVING MEMBRANES WITH FUNCTIONAL STABILIZATION OF THE MEMBRANE PHYSICAL ELECTRICAL INTEGRITY for which I am filing a utility application for letters patent of the United States herewith; I have executed the application concurrently with executing this assignment; I am the sole owner of this invention and improvements; and

WHEREAS, **GRADIENT TECHNOLOGIES LLC** is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having a business address of 6000 Poplar Avenue, Suite 400, Memphis, Tennessee 38119, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to document its ownership of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which I acknowledge, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest:

in and to the inventions and all improvements thereon,

in and to the application for letters patent thereon,

in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part,

in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all foreign countries, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment, and

in and to any right to sue for past infringement of the inventions, improvements, applications and letters patent.

And for the above-named considerations, I agree that I will, at the request of the ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for letters patent for the inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on the inventions, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and letters patent.

-1-

And for the above-named considerations, I authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the inventions before competent International Authorities including the World Intellectual Property Organization and in any and all foreign countries in which applications for letters patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

STATE OF(	Californa	)
COUNTY OF	Orange	) ss. )

On August 30,3006 before Traw P. Palmer personally appeared WILLIAM FARONE, Dersonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Dated: aug 30, 2006

WILLIAM FARONE

14112 Picasso Court Irvine, CA 92606